 University of Groningen
Small Molecule Inhibitors of Programmed Cell Death Ligand 1 (PD-L1)
Deng, Jingjing; Cheng, Zhengqi; Long, Juyang; Dömling, Alexander; Tortorella, Micky; Wang,
Yuanze
Published in:
Expert Opinion on Therapeutic Patents
DOI:
10.1080/13543776.2022.2045276

9. Okazaki T, Honjo T. The PD-1–PD-L pathway in immunological
tolerance. Trends Immunol. 2006;27(4):195–201.
10. Sharpe AH, Wherry EJ, Ahmed R, et al. The function of programmed
cell death 1 and its ligands in regulating autoimmunity and
infection. Nat Immunol. 2007;8(3):239–245.
11. Iwai Y, Ishida, M, and Tanaka, Y, et al. Involvement of PD-L1 on
tumor cells in the escape from host immune system and tumor
immunotherapy by PD-L1 blockade. Proc Natl Acad Sci U S A.
2002;99(19): 12293–12297.
12. Zak KM, Grudnik P, and Guzik K, et al. Structural basis for small
molecule targeting of the programmed death ligand 1 (PD-L1).
Oncotarget. 2016;7(21):30323.
• An excellent article reporting the first co-crystal structures of
small molucule and hPD-L1 complex.
13. Bristol-Myers Squibb Company . Compounds useful as
immunomodulators. 2015 WO2015034820(A1) .
14. Shaabani S, Huizinga HPS, and Butera R, et al. A patent review on
PD-1/PD-L1 antagonists: small molecules, peptides, and macro-
cycles (2015-2018). Expert Opin Ther Pat. 2018;28(9):665–678.
• This review summarized the PD-1/PD-L1 antagonists patents

22. Univ Southern Medical. Resorcinol diphenyl methyl ether and
application thereof. 2019. CN109503546(A)
23. Cheng B, Ren Y, Niu X, et al. Discovery of novel resorcinol dibenzyl
ethers targeting the programmed cell death-1/programmed cell
death–ligand 1 interaction as potential anticancer agents. J Med
Chem. 2020;63(15):8338–8358.
24. Shanghai Inst Materia Medica CAS. Benzyloxy aromatic ring struc-
ture compound and preparation method and application thereof.
CN112028870(A) 2020.
25. Shanghai Inst Organci Chemistry CAS. Immune checkpoint
small-molecule inhibitor as well as preparation method and appli-
cation thereof. CN111978287(A) 2020.
588 J. DENG ET AL.
26. Univ China Pharma. Nitrophenyl ether compound, preparation
method therefor, pharmaceutical composition thereof, and use
thereof. 2021. WO2021148043(A1).
27. Sunshine Lake Pharma Co Ltd. Small molecule PD-1/PD-L1 inhibitor
and use thereof in drugs. 2019. WO2019174533(A1).
28. Univ China Pharma. Biphenyl compounds, preparation method
therefor and medical use thereof. 2019. WO2021043116(A).
29. Shenzhen Chipscreen Biosciences Co Ltd. Biphenyl compound as
immunoregulator and applications of same. CN110872275(A1)
2020.
30. Univ China Pharma. Benzoxadiazole compound and preparation
method and medical use thereof. 2019. CN109776445(A).
31. Biosys Ltd J. Pyrimidine derivatives as inhibitors of PD-1/PD-L1
activation. 2019. WO2019087214(A1)
32. Biosys Ltd J. Bicyclic compounds as inhibitors of PD-1/PD-L1
interaction/activation. 2019. WO2019175897(A1)
33. ChemoCentryx Inc. Immunomodulator compounds. 2019.
WO2019023575(A1).
34. ChemoCentryx Inc. Methods of treating cancer with small molecule
PD-L1 inhibitors. 2020. WO2020047035(A1).
35. ChemoCentryx Inc. Methods of treating cancer with small molecule
PD-L1 inhibitors. 2021. US20210236476(A1).
36. ChemoCentryx Inc. Indanes as PD-L1 inhibitors. 2021.
WO2021007386(A1)
37. Squibb Bristol Myers Co. Compounds useful as immunomodulators.
2019. WO2019169123(A1)
38. Guanzhou Maxinovel Pharmaceuticals Co Ltd. Aromatic acetylene
or aromatic ethylene compound, intermediate, preparation
method, pharmaceutical composition and use thereof. 2018. p.
WO2018006795(A1).
39. Guanzhou Maxinovel Pharmaceuticals Co Ltd. Aromatic vinyl or
aromatic ethyl derivative, preparation method therefor, intermedi-
ate, pharmaceutical composition and application. 2019. p.
WO2019128918(A1).
40. Abbisko Therapeutics. Immunosuppressive agent, preparation
method therefor and pharmaceutical use thereof. WO2020011209
(A1) 2020.
41. Shanghai Maxinovel Pharmaceuticals Co Ltd. Diphenyl-like com-
pound, intermediate thereof, preparation method therefor, phar-
maceutical composition thereof and uses thereof. 2020. p.
WO2020088357(A1).
42. Incyte Corp. Tetrahydro-imidazo[4,5-c]pyridine derivatives as PD-L1
immunomodulators. 2019. WO2019217821(A1)
43. Incyte Corp. Heterocyclic compounds as immunomodulators. 2020.
US20200172533(A1)
44. Incyte Corp. Heterocyclic compounds as immunomodulators. 2020.
US20200283423(A1)
45. Abbisko Therapeutics. Biphenyl derivatives for blocking PD-1/PD-L1
interaction, preparation method therefor and use thereof. 2021.
WO2021008491(A1).
46. Univ Shenyang Pharmaceutical. Triazolopyridine compound and
preparation method and application thereof. 2019. CN109897036
(A).
47. Qin M, Cao Q, Zheng S, et al. Discovery of [1,2,4]Triazolo[4,3- a]
pyridines as potent inhibitors targeting the programmed cell
death-1/programmed cell death-ligand 1 interaction. J Med
Chem. 2019;62(9):4703–4715.
48. Univ Shenyang Pharmaceutical. Indoline compounds and prepar-
ing method and application thereof. 2019. CN109776377(A).
49. Betta Pharmaceuticals Co Ltd. Immunomodulators, compounds
and methods thereof. 2020. WO2020011243(A1).
50. Betta Pharmaceuticals Co Ltd. Immunomodulators, compounds
and methods thereof. 2021;. US20210040118(A1).
51. Gilead Sciences Inc. PD-1/PD-L1 inhibitors. WO2019160882(A1).
2019.
52. Gilead Sciences Inc. PD-1/PD-L1 inhibitors. WO2019204609(A1).
2019.
53. Gilead Sciences Inc. PD-1/PD-L1inhibitors. US2019270727 (A1).
2021.
54. Betta Pharmaceuticals Co Ltd. Immunomodulators, compounds
and methods thereof. 2020;. WO2020052650(A1).
55. Betta Pharmaceuticals Co Ltd. Immunomodulators, compounds
and methods thereof. 2020. WO2020015717(A1).
56. Guangdong HEC Pharmaceutical. PD-1/PD-L1 small molecule inhi-
bitor and application thereof in medicines. CN111793077(A) 2020.
57. Incyte Corp. Heterocyclic compounds as immunomodulators. 2020.
US20200172541(A1)
58. ChemoCentryx Inc. Compounds for treatment of PD-L1 diseases.
2020. WO2020257549(A2)
59. ChemoCentryx Inc. Compounds for treatment of PD-L1 diseases.
2021. US20210002229(A1)
60. Shanghai Ennovabio Pharmaceutical Co Ltd. Preparation and appli-
cation of class of N-containing heterocyclic compounds with
immunomodulatory function. 2021. p. WO2021121282(A1).
61. Incyte Corp. Heterocyclic compounds as immunomodulators. 2019.
WO2019191707(A1)
62. Incyte Corp. Heterocyclic compounds as immunomodulators. 2020.
US20200255424(A1)
63. Incyte Corp. Pyrido[3,2-d]pyrimidine compounds as
immunomodulators. WO2021067217(A1). 2021.
64. Gilead Sciences Inc. PD-1/PD-L1 inhibitors. WO2020014643(A1).
2020.
65. Gilead Sciences Inc. PD-1/PD-L1 inhibitors. US20200157094(A1).
2020.
66. Gilead Sciences Inc. PD-1/PD-L1inhibitors. WO2020086556(A1).
2020.
67. Gilead Sciences Inc. PD-1/PD-L1 inhibitors. US20210024494(A1).
2021.
68. Adlai Nortye Biopharma Co Ltd. PD-L1 antagonist compound.
WO2020169058(A1). 2020.
69. Shanghai Hansoh Biomedical Co Ltd. Fused ring derivative inhibitor
as well as preparation method and application thereof.
CN111925367(A) 2020.
70. Shanghai Haiyan Pharmaceutical Tech Co Ltd. Substituted phenyl-
propenylpyridine derivative, and preparation method therefor and
medical use thereof. 2020. p. WO2020228649(A1).
71. Abbisko Therapeutics. Immunosuppressive agent, preparation
method therefor, and pharmarceutical use thereof.
WO2020011209(A1) 2020.
72. Abbisko Therapeutics. Biphenyl fluorine double bond derivative,
preparation method therefor, and pharmarceutical application
thereof. 2021. WO2021139647(A1).
73. ChemoCentryx Inc. Heteroaryl-biphenyl amides for the treatment
of PD-L1 diseases. 2021. WO2021076688(A1)
74. ChemoCentryx Inc. Heteroaryl-biphenyl amides for the treatment
of PD-L1 diseases. 2021. WO2021076691(A1)
75. ChemoCentryx Inc. Indanes as PD-L1 inhibitors. US20210008049
(A1). 2021
76. Medshine discovery Inc. Compound as small molecule inhibitor
PD-1/PD-L1 and application thereof. 2021. WO2021063404(A1).
77. Arbutus Biopharma Inc. Substituted 1,1’-biphenyl compounds and
methods using same. 2021. WO2021158481(A1).
EXPERT OPINION ON THERAPEUTIC PATENTS 589